current fiscal year, and all interest earned in excess of amounts 33 

necessary to maintain the ten percent (10%) fund balance 34 

requirement shall be deposited by the State Treasurer into the 35 

State General Fund. 36 

(3)  The Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, except for 37 

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and the amount of the 38 

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment 39 

Trust created by Section 37-101-27, shall be used by the State 40 

Treasurer for cash flow needs throughout the year when the 41 

Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration 42

[...]

certifies that in his opinion there will be cash flow deficiencies 43 

in the State General Fund.  No borrowing of monies from other 44 

special funds for such purposes as authorized by Section 31-17-101 45 

et seq., shall be made as long as an unencumbered balance in 46 

excess of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and the 47 

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment 48 

Trust created by Section 37-101-27 remains in the fund.  The State 49 

Treasurer shall reimburse the fund for all sums borrowed for those 50 

purposes from General Fund revenues collected during the fiscal 51